MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 39-A MRSA §328-B, sub-§1, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 408, §1, is amended to read:
 - A. "Cancer" means kidney cancer, non-Hodgkin's lymphoma, colon cancer, leukemia, brain cancer, bladder cancer, multiple myeloma, prostate cancer, testicular cancer or, breast cancer or gynecologic cancer.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 326 H.P. 224 - L.D. 320

An Act To Provide the Right to Counsel for Juveniles and Improve Due Process for Juveniles

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §3003, sub-§14,** as enacted by PL 1977, c. 520, §1, is amended to read:
- 14. Juvenile. "Juvenile" means any a person who has not attained the age of 18 years of age and a person 18 years of age or older during the period of a disposition that includes probation or commitment to a Department of Corrections juvenile facility who was adjudicated before 18 years of age. This definition does not apply to a person whose disposition includes probation or commitment to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility when that person engages in new criminal conduct and is 18 years of age or older at the time of the new criminal conduct.
- **Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §3203-A, sub-§4,** ¶G is enacted to read:
 - G. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, a juvenile who has not attained 12 years of age may not be detained at a secure detention facility for more than 7 days except by agreement of the parties.
- **Sec. 3. 15 MRSA §3203-A, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 706, Pt. A, §§2 and 3, is further amended to read:
- 5. Detention hearing. Upon petition by a juvenile community corrections officer who ordered the detention or an attorney for the State who ordered the detention, the Juvenile Court shall review the decision to detain a juvenile within 48 hours following the detention, excluding Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays, except that if a juvenile is detained pursuant to subsection 7, paragraph B-5, the Juvenile Court shall review the decision to detain the juvenile within 24 hours following the detention, excluding Saturday, Sunday and

- legal holidays. When a petition to review detention is filed, the Juvenile Court shall assign counsel to represent the juvenile. The assignment must be reviewed at the juvenile's first appearance before the Juvenile Court. If a juvenile petition with charges based on the conduct at issue in the detention hearing is filed, the assignment continues with respect to the petition to review detention but must be reviewed at the juvenile's first appearance on the juvenile petition.
 - A. A detention hearing must precede and must be separate from a bind-over or adjudicatory hearing. Evidence presented at a detention hearing may include testimony, affidavits and other reliable hearsay evidence as permitted by the court Juvenile Court and may be considered in making any determination in that hearing.
 - B. Following a detention hearing, a court the Juvenile Court shall order a juvenile's release, in accordance with subsection 4, unless it finds, by a preponderance of the evidence, that continued detention is necessary to meet one of the purposes of detention provided in that subsection. The Juvenile Court shall ensure, by appropriate order, that any such continued detention is otherwise in accordance with the requirements of subsection 4. The court Juvenile Court may order that detention be continued pending further appearances before the court Juvenile Court or pending conditional release to a setting satisfactory to the juvenile community corrections officer.
 - C. Continued detention or conditional release may not be ordered unless a Juvenile Court Judge or justice of the peace has determined pursuant to subsection 4-A or the Juvenile Court determines at the detention hearing that there is probable cause to believe that the juvenile has committed a juvenile crime.
 - D. When a court the Juvenile Court orders detention or a conditional release that authorizes, even temporarily, the juvenile's removal from the juvenile's home, the court Juvenile Court shall determine whether reasonable efforts have been made to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of the juvenile from the juvenile's home or that no reasonable efforts are necessary because of the existence of an aggravating factor as defined in Title 22, section 4002, subsection 1-B, and whether continuation in the juvenile's home would be contrary to the welfare of the juvenile. This determination does not affect whether the court Juvenile Court orders detention or a conditional release, which continues to be governed by the other provisions of this section
- **Sec. 4. 15 MRSA §3301, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 580, §1, is further amended by enacting a new 3rd blocked paragraph to read:

- If the attorney for the State files a petition, the court, upon the motion of the attorney for the State, the motion of the juvenile or the court's own motion, may assign counsel for the juvenile. The assignment must be reviewed at the juvenile's first appearance before the court.
- **Sec. 5. 15 MRSA §3306, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2019, c. 525, §15, is further amended to read:
- 1. Notice and appointment. The provisions of this subsection address a juvenile's right to counsel.
 - A. At a juvenile's first appearance before the court, the juvenile and the juvenile's parent or parents, guardian or legal custodian must be fully advised by the court of their constitutional and legal rights, including the juvenile's right to be represented by counsel at every stage of the proceedings. At every subsequent appearance before the court, the juvenile must be advised of the juvenile's right to be represented by counsel.
 - B. If the juvenile requests an attorney and if the juvenile and the juvenile's parent or parents, guardian or legal custodian are found to be without sufficient financial means, counsel must be appointed by the court.
 - C. The court may appoint counsel without a request under paragraph B if the court determines representation by counsel necessary to protect the interests of the juvenile.
 - D. The court shall appoint counsel to represent the juvenile upon the entry of a dispositional order that includes commitment to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility. A juvenile's right to counsel under this paragraph continues until the juvenile is discharged from the disposition. Counsel appointed under this paragraph may be in addition to any other counsel representing the juvenile.

This subsection does not limit the court's authority to appoint counsel for a juvenile at any time beginning with the detention of the juvenile under this Part.

- Sec. 6. 15 MRSA §3313, sub-§2, ¶F, as amended by PL 2019, c. 474, §1 and c. 525, §26, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
 - F. The juvenile has made or has agreed to pay restitution to the victim of the juvenile's conduct for the damage or injury that the victim sustained in an amount that the court has determined is within the juvenile's ability to pay pursuant to section 3314-C;
- **Sec. 7. 15 MRSA §3313, sub-§2, ¶J,** as amended by PL 1979, c. 663, §119, is further amended to read:
 - J. The juvenile is particularly likely to respond affirmatively to probation; and

- **Sec. 8.** 15 MRSA §3313, sub-§2, ¶K, as amended by PL 2019, c. 525, §26, is further amended to read:
 - K. The confinement of the juvenile would entail excessive hardship to the juvenile or the juvenile's dependents-;
- **Sec. 9. 15 MRSA §3313, sub-§2,** ¶L is enacted to read:
 - L. The juvenile had not attained 14 years of age at the time of the alleged conduct; and
- **Sec. 10. 15 MRSA §3313, sub-§2, ¶M** is enacted to read:
 - M. The juvenile crime would be considered a Class D or Class E crime if committed by an adult and, based upon both the written agreement of the parties and a court finding, the facts and circumstances of the underlying juvenile criminal episode giving rise to the adjudication did not generate probable cause to believe the juvenile had committed what would be considered a Class A, Class B or Class C crime if committed by an adult.
- **Sec. 11. 15 MRSA §3314, sub-§1, ¶F,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 696, §4, is further amended to read:
 - F. The court may commit the juvenile to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility, except that, beginning October 1, 2021, the juvenile must be at least 12 years of age at the time of commitment to be committed to such a facility. Whenever a juvenile is committed to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility, the court shall determine whether reasonable efforts have been made to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of the juvenile from the juvenile's home or that no reasonable efforts are necessary because of the existence of an aggravating factor as defined in Title 22, section 4002, subsection 1-B, and whether continuation in the juvenile's home would be contrary to the welfare of the juvenile. This determination does not affect whether the court orders a commitment to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility, which continues to be governed by section 3313.
- **Sec. 12. 15 MRSA §3315, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 503, §3, is further amended to read:
- 3. Court review of determination. Whenever a court makes a determination pursuant to section 3314, subsection 1, paragraph F or section 3314, subsection 2 that reasonable efforts have been made to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of the juvenile from the juvenile's home or that no reasonable efforts are necessary because of the existence of an aggravating factor as defined in Title 22, section 4002, subsection 1-B and that continuation in the juvenile's home would be contrary to the welfare of the juvenile, that determination

must be reviewed by the court not less than once every 12 months until the juvenile is discharged or no longer residing outside the juvenile's home or attains 18 years of age. This review does not affect a juvenile's commitment to a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility.

- A. A juvenile who has not attained 21 years of age must be represented by counsel at this review.
- B. If an appropriate treatment or appropriate and less restrictive placement is not being provided or offered to the juvenile, the court may order the Department of Corrections or the Department of Health and Human Services, or both, to demonstrate the reasonableness of the current treatment or placement provided or offered.
- **Sec. 13. 15 MRSA §3316, sub-§2, ¶A,** as repealed and replaced by PL 1999, c. 127, Pt. B, §6, is amended to read:
 - A. A commitment of a juvenile to a Department of Corrections juvenile corrections correctional facility pursuant to section 3314 must be for an indeterminate period not to extend beyond the juvenile's 18th birthday unless the court expressly further limits or extends the indeterminate commitment, as long as the court does not limit the commitment to less than one year nor extend the commitment beyond a juvenile's 21st birthday and as long as an order does not result in a commitment of less than one year, unless the commitment is for an indeterminate period not to extend beyond the juvenile's 21st birthday. Nothing in this Part may be construed to prohibit the provision to a juvenile following the expiration of the juvenile's term of commitment of services voluntarily accepted by the juvenile and the juvenile's parent or parents, guardian or legal custodian if the juvenile is not emancipated; except that these services may not be extended beyond the juvenile's 21st birthday.
- **Sec. 14. 15 MRSA §3317,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 752, §26 and PL 2003, c. 689, Pt. B, §§6 and 7, is further amended to read:

§3317. Disposition after return to Juvenile Court

In instances of commitment of a juvenile to the Department of Health and Human Services or a Department of Corrections juvenile correctional facility or when the juvenile is under a specified period of probation, the Commissioner of Health and Human Services or the commissioner's designee or the Commissioner of Corrections or the commissioner's designee, or the juvenile following the disposition may for good cause petition the Juvenile Court having original jurisdiction in the case for a judicial review of the disposition, including extension of the period of commitment or period of probation. For a petition initiated by the juvenile, the Department of Health and Human Services

- or the Department of Corrections shall provide information including, but not limited to, the information in reports required for periodic review pursuant to section 3315. In all cases in which a the juvenile is returned to a Juvenile Court, the Juvenile Court may make any of the dispositions otherwise provided in section 3314 and <u>Title 34-A, section 3805, subsection 2.</u> When reviewing a commitment to the Department of Health and Human Services, the court shall consider efforts made by the Department of Corrections and the Department of Health and Human Services to reunify the juvenile with the juvenile's parents or custodians, shall make a finding regarding those efforts and shall return custody of the juvenile to a parent or legal custodian if the return of the juvenile is not contrary to the welfare of the juvenile. A petition for judicial review of a disposition committing the child juvenile to the Department of Health and Human Services must be served on the parents at least 7 days prior to the hearing. Absent extraordinary circumstances, the juvenile may file a petition no more than once every 180 days. A juvenile who has not attained 21 years of age must be represented by counsel at this review.
- **Sec. 15. 15 MRSA §3402, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2021, c. 23, §§1 to 3, is further amended to read:
- **1. Matters for appeal.** Appeals of the following matters may be taken from the <u>juvenile court Juvenile Court</u> to the Supreme Judicial Court by a party specified in subsection 2:
 - A. An adjudication, as long as the appeal is taken after an order of disposition;
 - B. An order of disposition, or of any subsequent order modifying disposition, for an abuse of discretion:
 - D. A detention order entered pursuant to section 3203-A, subsection 5 or any refusal to alter a detention order upon petition of the juvenile pursuant to section 3203-A, subsection 11, for abuse of discretion, provided that the The appeal must be handled expeditiously; and
 - H. An order binding a juvenile over for prosecution as an adult, which may be taken following issuance of the bind-over order, or, at the election of the appellant, following a judgment of conviction as an adult, but not both—; and
 - I. A judicial review decision pursuant to section 3317.
- **Sec. 16. 15 MRSA §3405, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 100, §5, is further amended to read:
- **2. Record on appeals.** In appeals taken pursuant to section 3402, subsection 1, paragraphs A and, B and H, review must be on the basis of the record of the proceedings in juvenile court the Juvenile Court. In the interest of justice, the Supreme Judicial Court may order that the record consist of:

- A. The untranscribed sound recording of the proceedings; or
- B. An agreed or settled statement of facts with the consent of the parties.
- Sec. 17. 34-A MRSA §3805, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1999, c. 583, §31, is further amended by enacting a new first blocked paragraph to read:

This subsection is repealed October 1, 2021.

- **Sec. 18. 34-A MRSA §3805, sub-§1-A** is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Eligibility. Beginning October 1, 2021, only a juvenile, as defined in Title 15, section 3003, subsection 14, who is 12 years of age or older at the time of commitment may be committed to the facility pursuant to this subchapter and Title 15, Part 6.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 327 S.P. 142 - L.D. 336

An Act To Encourage Research To Support the Maine Offshore Wind Industry

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §3210-H is enacted to read:

§3210-H. Floating offshore wind research array: project labor agreements

- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Floating offshore wind research array project" or "research array" means a project undertaken by an entity to develop a floating offshore wind energy system for the purpose of conducting research on such systems pursuant to 30 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 585 and is located seaward of territorial waters.
 - B. "Labor organization" means an organization of any kind, or an agency or employee representation committee or plan, in which employees participate and that exists for the purpose, in whole or in part, of dealing with employers concerning grievances, labor disputes, wages, rates of pay, hours of employment or conditions of work.
 - C. "Project labor agreement" means a prehire collective bargaining agreement with one or more labor organizations that establishes the terms and conditions of employment for a specific construction project or portion of a construction project,

- wherever such construction occurs, and is an agreement described in 29 United States Code, Section 158(f).
- 2. Project labor agreements. When requiring the negotiation of, or directing an investor-owned transmission and distribution utility to enter into, a long-term contract pursuant to section 3210-C or any other provision of law with an entity for capacity, energy or renewable energy credits associated with the development of a floating offshore wind research array project, or obligating funds pursuant to such a contract, the commission shall require the use of a project labor agreement, to be negotiated and executed by the entity seeking the long-term contract in accordance with this section.
 - A. The project labor agreement must be negotiated in good faith and executed prior to the effective date of a long-term contract for a research array.
 - B. A project labor agreement reached pursuant to this section must:
 - (1) Bind all contractors and subcontractors to the terms of the agreement through the inclusion of appropriate provisions in all relevant solicitation and contract documents;
 - (2) Provide for the invitation of all contractors and subcontractors to bid on contracts without regard to whether the employees of the contractor or subcontractor are members of a labor organization or parties to a collective bargaining agreement;
 - (3) Contain guarantees against strikes, lockouts and similar disruptions;
 - (4) Contain terms that are consistent with orders issued by the commission;
 - (5) Set forth mutually binding procedures for resolving labor disputes arising during the term of the project labor agreement;
 - (6) Provide other mechanisms for labormanagement cooperation on matters of mutual interest and concern, including productivity, quality of work, safety and health; and
 - (7) Fully conform to all relevant state and federal statutes, rules and regulations.
 - C. Nothing in this section may be construed to:
 - (1) Require the commission to require a project labor agreement on projects or in connection with contracts not governed by this section;
 - (2) Preclude the use of a project labor agreement in circumstances not covered by this section;